

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

In re AMY HO

Petitioner,

on Habeas Corpus.

Habeas Corpus  
Case No. B291923

Related Court of Appeal  
Case No. B279939

Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. BA395107

A petition for writ of habeas corpus  
from a judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles,  
The Honorable George G. Lomeli, Judge Presiding

---

**PETITIONER'S TRAVERSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

---

Alan Eisner, State Bar # 127119  
Dmitry Gorin, State Bar # 178353  
EISNER GORIN LLP  
14401 Sylvan St., Suite 112  
Van Nuys, CA 91401  
Phone: (818) 781-1570  
Fax: (818) 781-5033  
alan@egattorneys.com  
dg@egattorneys.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>DENIAL OF ALLEGATIONS IN RETURN TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>VERIFICATION.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>PETITIONER PROPERLY INCORPORATES THE PETITION'S ALLEGATIONS .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>HABEAS CORPUS IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR THE PRESENTATION OF PETITIONER'S CLAIM .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>THIS HABEAS CORPUS PETITION SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED WITH PETITIONER'S DIRECT APPEAL .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>22</b>
I. Ms. Ho's Convictions Should Be Reversed As She Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....	22
A. <i>Trial Counsel's Failure to Present a Mental Health Argument</i> .....	22
1. Respondent Has Failed to Allege Facts Rebutting Ms. Ho's Prima Facie Case for Relief .....	22
2. Ms. Ho's Mental Health Was Relevant to a Determination of Malice.....	23
3. While the Jury Was Provided with Some of the Facts <i>Relied Upon</i> in Dr. Romanoff's Diagnosis, the Jury Was Provided With No Diagnosis, No Explanation of a Disorder, and No Explanation of How a Disorder Would Have Affected Ms. Ho's Cognitive Processes....	26
4. No Reasonable Strategy Supported Failing to Present a Mental Health Defense .....	27

5. The Deficient Representation Was Prejudicial .....	28
<i>B. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Present Testimony of a Pathologist .....</i>	<i>29</i>
1. Respondent Has Failed to Allege Facts Rebutting Ms. Ho’s Prima Facie Case for Relief .....	29
2. Trial Counsel Had Sufficient Opportunity to Obtain a New Pathologist.....	30
3. A Pathologist Would Have Been in a Better Position to Explain the Facts Necessary to the Defense Than Physician Dr. Fullerton.....	31
4. The Deficient Representation Was Prejudicial .....	34
<i>C. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Challenge the Search Warrant on Staleness Grounds.....</i>	<i>35</i>
1. Respondent Has Failed to Allege Facts Rebutting Ms. Ho’s Prima Facie Case for Relief .....	35
2. Scents and Human Remains Can Easily Disperse or Be Disposed Of, Such That the Warrant Should Have Been Challenged for Staleness .....	36
3. The Failure to Challenge the Search Warrant Was Prejudicial .....	38
<i>D. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Object to the Trial Court’s Instruction That the Jury Could Not Consider the Lesser Included Offenses Until They Unanimously Reached a Not Guilty Verdict on the Greater Offenses .....</i>	<i>39</i>
1. Respondent Has Failed to Allege Facts Rebutting Ms. Ho’s Prima Facie Case for Relief.....	39
2. The Instruction Was Erroneous, Such That Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object Was Deficient .....	40

3. The Failure to Object Was Prejudicial .....	41
<i>E. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Zealously Advocate for Ms. Ho .....</i>	<i>44</i>
1. Respondent Has Failed to Allege Facts Rebutting Ms. Ho’s Prima Facie Case for Relief.....	44
2. Trial Counsel Failed to Perform Necessary Legal Work .....	45
3. Trial Counsel Failed to Argue a Critical Point During Closing Argument .....	46
4. Trial Counsel Regularly Berated Ms. Ho .....	47
5. The Failure to Zealously Advocate Was Prejudicial ....	49
<i>F. The Totality of Trial Counsel’s Errors Severely Prejudiced Ms. Ho and Denied Her Effective Assistance of Counsel.....</i>	<i>50</i>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>53</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Harris by and through Ramseyer v. Wood</i> (1995) 64 F.3d 1432..	50
<i>In re Baker</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 493.....	20
<i>In re Hochberg</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 870 .....	19
<i>People v. Adamson</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 320.....	19
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	41
<i>People v. Cortes</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 873 .....	23
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79 .....	23
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 6 Cal.4th 450 .....	46
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 581 .....	37
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 467.....	23
<i>People v. Hulland</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1646.....	36
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900.....	31
<i>People v. Kurtzman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 322 .....	40, 43
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171.....	29, 35, 38, 44
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264.....	19
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772.....	37
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 758 .....	40, 43
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412.....	20
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728 .....	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> 30 Cal.3d 290.....	24

<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 742.....	37
<i>Ramseyer v. Wood</i> (1995) 64 F.3d 1432 .....	49
<i>SRGO v. United States</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 206.....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	26, 29, 35, 38, 44

**Statutes**

Pen. Code, § 28.....	23
Pen. Code, § 29.....	23
Pen. Code, § 187.....	20
Pen. Code, § 368.....	20

**Other Authorities**

CALCRIM 580.....	42
